

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS 101 W. Colfax, Suite 800, Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <hr/> <p>Case Number: 2011CA1856 2011CA1857</p>
<hr/> <p>Appeal from District Court, Denver County, Colorado District Court Judge Michael A. Martinez Case No. 2011CV4424 <i>consolidated with</i> 2011CV4427</p>	
<p><b>Defendants-Appellants:</b> DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT and DOUGLAS COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, COLORADO STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION AND COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, <b>and</b> <b>Intervenors-Appellants:</b> FLORENCE AND DERRICK DOYLE, on their own behalf and as next friends of their children, ALEXANDRA and DONOVAN; DIANA AND MARK OAKLEY, on their own behalf and as next friends of their child NATHANIEL; and JEANETTE STROHM-ANDERSON and MARK ANDERSON, on their own behalf and as next friends of their child, MAX, <b>v.</b> <b>Plaintiffs-Appellees:</b> JAMES LARUE; SUZANNE T. LARUE; INTERFAITH ALLIANCE OF COLORADO; RABBI JOEL R. SCHWARTZMAN; REV. MALCOLM HIMSCHOOT; KEVIN LEUNG; CHRISTIAN MOREAU; MARITZA CARRERA; SUSAN MCMAHON; TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, a Colorado non-profit corporation; CINDRA S. BARNARD, an individual; and MASON S. BARNARD, a minor child.</p>	
<p><b>Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants:</b> James M. Lyons, #882 Eric V. Hall, #32028 Rothgerber Johnson &amp; Lyons LLP One Tabor Center, Suite 3000 1200 Seventeenth Street Denver, CO 80202 Telephone: 303.623.9000; Fax: 303-623-9222 Email: lyons@rothgerber.com; ehall@rothgerber.com</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>REPLY BRIEF OF DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT AND BOARD OF EDUCATION</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Plaintiffs Misunderstand the Constitutional Significance of Parental Choice. . .	1
II. Plaintiffs’ Radical Interpretation Must Again Be Rejected.....	4
III. Response to Plaintiffs’ Statement About Standard of Review and Preservation of Issues.....	7
IV. Plaintiffs Offer No Authority to Uphold the Trial Court’s Order.....	8
A. The Trial Court Engaged In The Unconstitutional Exercise of Trying to Determine Whether Schools Indoctrinate.....	8
1. Plaintiffs Cannot Defend the Trial Court’s Indoctrination-Evaluation Factually or Legally.....	8
2. It Is Appropriate To Look To Federal Precedent.....	11
B. The Trial Court and Plaintiffs Are Mistaken on Each of the Specific Religion Clauses.....	12
1. The CSP Does Not Violate Article II §4.....	12
a. Compelled Support .....	12
b. Compelled Attendance.....	14
2. The CSP Does Not Violate Article IX §7 .....	15
a. The CSP is not ‘in aid of’ churches under <i>Americans United</i> .....	15
b. <i>Americans United</i> interpreted Colorado’s general “no aid” clause to permit indirect aid to religious schools.....	17
3. The CSP Does Not Violate Article IX §8.....	18
a. The first sentence of Article IX §8 does not apply.....	18
b. The CSP does not require a religious test for admission.....	19
c. The CSP does not require attendance at religious services or the teaching of sectarian doctrines.....	19

4. The CSP Does Not Violate Article V §34. .... 21

    a. Article V §34 does not apply to the CSP..... 21

    b. The Public Purpose Exception Applies to the CSP..... 22

V. The Trial Court Erred by Disregarding the Discriminatory Legislative History  
of the Blaine Provisions. .... 24

VI. Conclusion..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Americans United for Separation of Church and State v. Colorado</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982).....	passim
<i>Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 129 P.3d 988 (Colo. 2006).....	13
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	11
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)...	passim
<i>Colorado v. Freedom from Religion Foundation</i> , 898 P.2d 103 (Colo. 1995) ...	5, 6, 14
<i>Conrad v. City and County of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1982) .....	13
<i>Conrad v. City and County of Denver</i> , 724 P.2d 1309 (Colo. 1986) .....	6, 13
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 854 P.2d 1270 (Colo. 1993).....	7
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	11
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation v. Hickenlooper</i> , 2012 COA 81 .....	11
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation v. Romer</i> , 921 P.2d 84 (Colo.App. 1996).	6, 14
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	20
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	25
<i>In re Interrogatory Propounded by Governor Roy Romer</i> , 814 P.2d 875 (Colo. 1991).....	23
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998) .....	17
<i>Lanner v. Wimmer</i> , 662 F.2d 1349 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	20
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	26
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	25
<i>Lyman v. Town of Bowmar</i> , 533 P.2d 1129 (Colo. 1975) .....	22

<i>Meredith v. Daniels</i> , No. 49D07-1107-PL-025402 (Marion Cnty. Super Ct. Jan. 13, 2012) .....	17
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	10, 11, 17
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	3
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S.____, No. 11-393 (June 28, 2012)	26
<i>Sanger v. Dennis</i> , 148 P.3d 404 (Colo.App. 2006) .....	7
<i>Simmons–Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999) .....	18
<i>Steele v. Indus. Dev. Bd.</i> , 301 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Virginia College Bldg. Auth. v. Lynn</i> , 538 S.E.2d 682 (Va. 2000).....	11
<i>Vollmar v. Stanley</i> , 255 P. 610 (Colo. 1927) .....	13, 18, 19, 25
<i>Williamson v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Arapahoe Cnty</i> , 46 P. 117 (Colo. 1896).....	21, 22
<i>Wilmore v. Annear</i> , 65 P.2d 1433 (Colo. 1937) .....	18
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep’t of Servs. for Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	3
<i>Young Life v. Div. of Employment and Training</i> , 650 P.2d 515 (Colo. 1982) ...	6, 13
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	2, 3, 14, 15
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	3

**Statutes**

C.R.S. §23-18-202(5)(a)(I) .....	16
----------------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

Fla. Const. art. I §3.....	17
Mont. Const. art. X §6(1).....	17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §3313.979.....	3

Op. Colo. Att’y Gen. No. 05-03.....3

Steven K. Green, *The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered*, 36 AMER. J. OF LEG. HIST.  
39 (1992)..... 25
